

PERTH, TUESDAY, 14 APRIL 2015 No. 56

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY JOHN A. STRIJK, GOVERNMENT PRINTER AT 12.00 NOON © STATE OF WESTERN AUSTRALIA

CONTENTS

PART 1

Page

Associations Incorporation Amendment Regulations 2015	1323
Electricity Amendment Regulations 2015	1324
Armadale Kelmscott District Memorial Hospital Amendment By-laws 2015	1324
Bentley Hospital Amendment By-laws 2015	1328
Fiona Stanley Hospital Amendment By-laws 2015	1331
Fremantle Hospital Amendment By-laws 2015	1334
Metropolitan Health Service Amendment By-laws 2015	1337
Osborne Park Hospital Amendment By-laws 2015	1341
Peel Health Services Amendment By-laws 2015	1344
Royal Perth Hospital Amendment By-laws 2015	1347
WA Country Health Service Amendment By-laws 2015	1349
Women's and Children's Hospitals Amendment By-laws 2015	1352

$\rm PART\ 2$

	1356
Deceased Estates	1366
Fire and Emergency Services	1356
	1358
	1358
Marine/Maritime	1360
Minerals and Petroleum	1361
	1362
Police	1363
Public Notices	1367
	1364
	1365
Water/Sewerage	1365
	1366

IMPORTANT COPYRIGHT NOTICE

© State of Western Australia

This work is copyright. Apart from any use as permitted under the *Copyright Act 1968*, no part may be reproduced by any process without written permission from the Attorney General for Western Australia. Inquiries in the first instance should be directed to the Government Printer, State Law Publisher, 10 William St, Perth 6000.

PUBLISHING DETAILS

The Western Australian *Government Gazette* is published by State Law Publisher for the State of Western Australia on Tuesday and Friday of each week unless disrupted by Public Holidays or unforeseen circumstances.

Special *Government Gazettes* containing notices of an urgent or particular nature are published periodically.

The following guidelines should be followed to ensure publication in the *Government Gazette*.

- Material submitted to the Executive Council prior to gazettal will require a copy of the signed Executive Council Minute Paper and in some cases the Parliamentary Counsel's Certificate.
- Copy must be lodged with the Sales and Editorial Section, State Law Publisher no later than 12 noon on Wednesday (Friday edition) or 12 noon on Friday (Tuesday edition).

Delivery address:

State Law Publisher

Lower Ground Floor,

10 William St. Perth, 6000

Telephone: 6552 6000 Fax: 9321 7536

- Inquiries regarding publication of notices can be directed to the Publications Officer on (08) 6552 6012.
- Lengthy or complicated notices should be forwarded early to allow for preparation. Failure to observe this request could result in the notice being held over.

If it is necessary through isolation or urgency to fax copy, confirmation is not required by post. *If original copy is forwarded later and published, the cost will be borne by the advertiser.*

ADVERTISING RATES AND PAYMENTS

EFFECTIVE FROM 1 JULY 2014 (Prices include GST).

Deceased Estate notices (per estate)—\$30.00

Articles in Public Notices Section—\$69.70 minimum charge (except items of an exceptionally large nature. In these instances arrangements will be made for pricing the notice at time of lodging).

All other Notices-

Per Column Centimetre—\$13.90

Bulk Notices—\$255.00 per page

Electronic copies of gazette notices sent to clients for lodgement with the Delegated Legislation Committee—\$45.80

Clients who have an account will only be invoiced for charges over \$50.

For charges under \$50, clients will need to supply credit card details at time of lodging notice (i.e. a notice under 4cm would not be invoiced).

Clients without an account will need to supply credit card details or pay at time of lodging the notice.

1323

— PART 1 —

CONSUMER PROTECTION

CP301*

Associations Incorporation Act 1987

Associations Incorporation Amendment Regulations 2015

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These regulations are the Associations Incorporation Amendment Regulations 2015.

2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation as follows —

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations on the day after that day.

3. **Regulations amended**

These regulations amend the Associations Incorporation Regulations 1988.

4. **Regulation 5 inserted**

After regulation 4 insert:

5. Prescribed bodies corporate (s. 10A)

For the purposes of the definition of *prescribed body corporate* in section 10A of the Act, an entity that is a body corporate under the *Corporations (Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander) Act 2006* (Commonwealth) is prescribed.

ENERGY

EN301*

Electricity Act 1945

Electricity Amendment Regulations 2015

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These regulations are the *Electricity Amendment Regulations 2015*.

2. Commencement

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations on the day after that day.

3. Regulations amended

These regulations amend the *Electricity Regulations* 1947.

4. Parts II and III deleted

Delete Parts II and III.

5. Schedule 1 amended

In Schedule 1 in Table 2 delete the 1st row.

N. HAGLEY, Clerk of the Executive Council.

HEALTH

HE301*

Hospitals and Health Services Act 1927

Armadale Kelmscott District Memorial Hospital Amendment By-laws 2015

Made under section 22 of the Act by the Minister in his capacity as the board of the Armadale Kelmscott District Memorial Hospital.

1. Citation

These by-laws are the *Armadale Kelmscott District Memorial Hospital Amendment By-laws 2015*.

2. Commencement

- (a) by-laws 1 and 2 on the day on which these by-laws are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the by-laws on the day after that day.

3. By-laws amended

These by-laws amend the *Armadale Kelmscott District Memorial Hospital By-laws 2002*.

4. By-law 2 amended

In by-law 2(1) delete the definition of *authorised person* and insert:

authorised person means a person appointed under by-law 3A as an authorised person for the purposes of the by-law in which the term is used;

5. By-law 3A inserted

At the end of Part 1 insert:

3A. Appointment of authorised persons

- (1) The chief executive officer may, in writing, appoint an officer or servant of the board as an authorised person for the purposes of one or more of these by-laws.
- (2) An appointment under sub-bylaw (1) may be made in respect of a specified person or persons of a specified class.
- (3) The chief executive officer must issue to each authorised person who is authorised to give a direction under by-law 7(1), or issue an infringement notice under by-law 18(1), a certificate stating that the person is so authorised.

6. By-law 5 replaced

Delete by-law 5 and insert:

5. **Prohibited items**

(1) In this by-law —

prohibited item means —

(a) an alcoholic beverage; or

- (b) a firearm as defined in the *Firearms Act 1973* section 4; or
- (c) a controlled weapon as defined in the *Weapons Act 1999* section 3; or
- (d) a prohibited weapon as defined in the *Weapons Act 1999* section 3; or
- (e) a prohibited drug as defined in the *Misuse of Drugs Act 1981* section 3(1).
- (2) A person must not bring onto the site a prohibited item unless the person has permission to do so.Penalty: a fine of \$50.

7. By-law 7 replaced

Delete by-law 7 and insert:

7. Persons may be directed to leave site

- (1) An authorised person may direct a person to leave the site if the authorised person reasonably believes that the person has
 - (a) used abusive language on the site; or
 - (b) threatened a person on the site; or
 - (c) behaved in an indecent or disorderly manner on the site; or
 - (d) unreasonably interfered with the privacy of a person on the site; or
 - (e) committed an offence under by-law 3 or 5.
- (2) A person must not contravene a direction under sub-bylaw (1).

Penalty: a fine of \$50.

- (3) The person whom an authorised person has given, or is about to give, a direction under sub-bylaw (1) may require the authorised person to produce the certificate referred to in by-law 3A(3).
- (4) The authorised person must comply with a request under sub-bylaw (3).

8. By-law 8 amended

In by-law 8(4) in the Penalty delete "(2), or (3):" and insert:

(2) or (3): a fine of

9. By-law 16 amended

In by-law 16(8) in the Penalty delete "Penalty:" and insert:

Penalty for an offence under this sub-bylaw: a fine of

10. By-law 20 replaced

Delete by-law 20 and insert:

20. Authorised persons to produce certificate

- (1) The person whom an authorised person has given, or is about to give, an infringement notice may require the authorised person to produce the certificate referred to in by-law 3A(3).
- (2) The authorised person must comply with a request under sub-bylaw (1).

11. Various penalties amended

In the provisions listed in the Table after "Penalty:" insert:

a fine of

1 able		
bl. 3	bl. 4(5)	
bl. 6	bl. 9	
bl. 10(1)	bl. 11	
bl. 12	bl. 13	
bl. 14	bl. 15(3)	
bl. 15(4)	bl. 21	
bl. 22	bl. 25	

Table

K. HAMES, The Minister in his capacity as the board of the Armadale Kelmscott District Memorial Hospital. HE302*

Hospitals and Health Services Act 1927

Bentley Hospital Amendment By-laws 2015

Made under section 22 of the Act by the Minister in his capacity as the board of the Bentley Hospital.

1. Citation

These by-laws are the *Bentley Hospital Amendment By-laws 2015*.

2. Commencement

- (a) by-laws 1 and 2 on the day on which these by-laws are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the by-laws on the day after that day.

3. By-laws amended

These by-laws amend the *Bentley Hospital By-laws 2001*.

4. **By-law 2 amended**

- (1) In by-law 2(1) delete the definition of *authorised person*.
- (2) In by-law 2(1) insert in alphabetical order:

authorised person means a person appointed under by-law 3A as an authorised person for the purposes of the by-law in which the term is used;

board means the board of the Bentley Hospital;

5. By-law 3A inserted

At the end of Part 1 insert:

3A. Appointment of authorised persons

- (1) The chief executive officer may, in writing, appoint an officer or servant of the board as an authorised person for the purposes of one or more of these by-laws.
- (2) An appointment under sub-bylaw (1) may be made in respect of a specified person or persons of a specified class.

(3) The chief executive officer must issue to each authorised person who is authorised to give a direction under by-law 7(1), or issue an infringement notice under by-law 18(1), a certificate stating that the person is so authorised.

6. By-law 5 replaced

Delete by-law 5 and insert:

5. **Prohibited items**

(1) In this by-law —

prohibited item means —

- (a) an alcoholic beverage; or
- (b) a firearm as defined in the *Firearms Act 1973* section 4; or
- (c) a controlled weapon as defined in the *Weapons Act 1999* section 3; or
- (d) a prohibited weapon as defined in the *Weapons Act 1999* section 3; or
- (e) a prohibited drug as defined in the *Misuse of Drugs Act 1981* section 3(1).
- (2) A person must not bring onto the site a prohibited item unless the person has permission to do so.Penalty: a fine of \$50.

7. By-law 7 replaced

Delete by-law 7 and insert:

7. Persons may be directed to leave site

- (1) An authorised person may direct a person to leave the site if the authorised person reasonably believes that the person has
 - (a) used abusive language on the site; or
 - (b) threatened a person on the site; or
 - (c) behaved in an indecent or disorderly manner on the site; or
 - (d) unreasonably interfered with the privacy of a person on the site; or
 - (e) committed an offence under by-law 3 or 5.
- (2) A person must not contravene a direction under sub-bylaw (1).

Penalty: a fine of \$50.

- The person whom an authorised person has given, or is (3)about to give, a direction under sub-bylaw (1) may require the authorised person to produce the certificate referred to in by-law 3A(3).
- (4) The authorised person must comply with a request under sub-bylaw (3).

8. **By-law 8 amended**

In by-law 8(4) in the Penalty delete "(2), or (3):" and insert:

(2) or (3): a fine of

9. By-law 16 amended

In by-law 16(8) in the Penalty delete "Penalty:" and insert:

Penalty for an offence under this sub-bylaw: a fine of

10. **By-law 20 replaced**

Delete by-law 20 and insert:

20. Authorised persons to produce certificate

- The person whom an authorised person has given, or is (1)about to give, an infringement notice may require the authorised person to produce the certificate referred to in by-law 3A(3).
- The authorised person must comply with a request (2)under sub-bylaw (1).

11. Various penalties amended

In the provisions listed in the Table after "Penalty:" insert:

a fine of

Table		
bl. 3	bl. 4(5)	
bl. 6	bl. 9	
bl. 10(1)	bl. 11	
bl. 12	bl. 13	

-

bl. 14	bl. 15(3)
bl. 15(4)	bl. 21
bl. 22	bl. 25

K. HAMES, The Minister in his capacity as the board of the Bentley Hospital.

HE303*

Hospitals and Health Services Act 1927

Fiona Stanley Hospital Amendment By-laws 2015

Made under section 22 of the Act by the Minister in his capacity as the board of the Fiona Stanley Hospital.

1. Citation

These by-laws are the *Fiona Stanley Hospital Amendment By-laws 2015*.

2. Commencement

- (a) by-laws 1 and 2 on the day on which these by-laws are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the by-laws on the day after that day.

3. By-laws amended

These by-laws amend the Fiona Stanley Hospital By-laws 2014.

4. By-law 3 amended

In by-law 3(1) delete the definition of *authorised person* and insert:

authorised person means a person appointed under by-law 4A as an authorised person for the purposes of the by-law in which the term is used;

5. By-law 4A inserted

At the end of Part 1 insert:

4A. Appointment of authorised persons

- (1) The chief executive officer may, in writing, appoint an officer or servant of the board as an authorised person for the purposes of one or more of these by-laws.
- (2) An appointment under sub-bylaw (1) may be made in respect of a specified person or persons of a specified class.
- (3) The chief executive officer must issue to each authorised person who is authorised to give a direction under by-law 8(1), or issue an infringement notice under by-law 27(1), a certificate stating that the person is so authorised.

6. By-law 6 replaced

Delete by-law 6 and insert:

6. **Prohibited items**

(1) In this by-law —

prohibited item means —

- (a) an alcoholic beverage; or
- (b) a firearm as defined in the *Firearms Act 1973* section 4; or
- (c) a controlled weapon as defined in the *Weapons Act 1999* section 3; or
- (d) a prohibited weapon as defined in the *Weapons Act 1999* section 3; or
- (e) a prohibited drug as defined in the *Misuse of Drugs Act 1981* section 3(1).
- (2) A person must not bring onto the site a prohibited item unless the person has permission to do so.Penalty: a fine of \$50.

7. By-law 8 replaced

Delete by-law 8 and insert:

8. Persons may be directed to leave site

- (1) An authorised person may direct a person to leave the site if the authorised person reasonably believes that the person has
 - (a) used abusive language on the site; or

- (b) threatened a person on the site; or
- (c) behaved in an indecent or disorderly manner on the site; or
- (d) unreasonably interfered with the privacy of a person on the site; or
- (e) committed an offence under by-law 4 or 6.
- (2) A person must not contravene a direction under sub-bylaw (1).

Penalty: a fine of \$50.

- (3) The person whom an authorised person has given, or is about to give, a direction under sub-bylaw (1) may require the authorised person to produce the certificate referred to in by-law 4A(3).
- (4) The authorised person must comply with a request under sub-bylaw (3).

8. By-law 22 amended

In by-law 22(5) delete "Penalty:" insert:

Penalty for an offence under this sub-bylaw:

9. By-law 29 amended

- (1) Delete by-law 29(1).
- (2) In by-law 29(2) delete "sub-bylaw (1)." and insert:

by-law 4A(3).

Note: The heading to amended by-law 29 is to read:

Authorised persons to produce certificate

K. HAMES, The Minister in his capacity as the board of the Fiona Stanley Hospital. HE304*

Hospitals and Health Services Act 1927

Fremantle Hospital Amendment By-laws 2015

Made under section 22 of the Act by the Minister in his capacity as the board of the Fremantle Hospital.

1. Citation

These by-laws are the *Fremantle Hospital Amendment By-laws 2015*.

2. Commencement

- (a) by-laws 1 and 2 on the day on which these by-laws are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the by-laws on the day after that day.

3. By-laws amended

These by-laws amend the Fremantle Hospital By-laws 1992.

4. By-law 3 amended

In by-law 3(1) delete the definition of *authorised person* and insert:

authorised person means a person appointed under by-law 4A as an authorised person for the purposes of the by-law in which the term is used;

5. By-law 4A inserted

At the end of Part 1 insert:

4A. Appointment of authorised persons

- (1) The chief executive officer may, in writing, appoint an officer or servant of the board as an authorised person for the purposes of one or more of these by-laws.
- (2) An appointment under sub-bylaw (1) may be made in respect of a specified person or persons of a specified class.
- (3) The chief executive officer must issue to each authorised person who is authorised to give a direction

under by-law 8(1), or issue an infringement notice under by-law 20(1), a certificate stating that the person is so authorised.

6. By-law 6 replaced

Delete by-law 6 and insert:

6. **Prohibited items**

(1) In this by-law —

prohibited item means —

- (a) an alcoholic beverage; or
- (b) a firearm as defined in the *Firearms Act 1973* section 4; or
- (c) a controlled weapon as defined in the *Weapons Act 1999* section 3; or
- (d) a prohibited weapon as defined in the *Weapons Act 1999* section 3; or
- (e) a prohibited drug as defined in the *Misuse of Drugs Act 1981* section 3(1).
- (2) A person must not bring onto the site a prohibited item unless the person has permission to do so.Penalty: a fine of \$50.

7. By-law 8 replaced

Delete by-law 8 and insert:

8. Persons may be directed to leave site

- (1) An authorised person may direct a person to leave the site if the authorised person reasonably believes that the person has
 - (a) used abusive language on the site; or
 - (b) threatened a person on the site; or
 - (c) behaved in an indecent or disorderly manner on the site; or
 - (d) unreasonably interfered with the privacy of a person on the site; or
 - (e) committed an offence under by-law 4 or 6.
- (2) A person must not contravene a direction under sub-bylaw (1).

Penalty: a fine of \$50.

- (3) The person whom an authorised person has given, or is about to give, a direction under sub-bylaw (1) may require the authorised person to produce the certificate referred to in by-law 4A(3).
- (4) The authorised person must comply with a request under sub-bylaw (3).

8. By-law 9 amended

In by-law 9(3) in the Penalty delete "Penalty:" and insert:

Penalty for an offence under sub-bylaw (1), (2) or (3): a fine of

9. By-law 16 amended

In by-law 16(4) in the Penalty delete "\$50.00." and insert:

a fine of \$50.

10. By-law 17 amended

In by-law 17(9) in the Penalty delete "Penalty:" and insert:

Penalty for an offence under this sub-bylaw: a fine of

11. By-law 22 replaced

Delete by-law 22 and insert:

22. Authorised persons to produce certificate

The person whom an authorised person has given, or is about to give, an infringement notice may require the authorised person to produce the certificate referred to in by-law 4A(3).

12. Various penalties amended

In the provisions listed in the Table after "Penalty:" insert:

a fine of

Table	
bl. 4	bl. 5(5)
bl. 7	bl. 10

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, WA

bl. 11(1)	bl. 12
bl. 13	bl. 14
bl. 15	bl. 16(3)
bl. 23	bl. 24
bl. 27	

K. HAMES, The Minister in his capacity as the board of the Fremantle Hospital.

HE305*

Hospitals and Health Services Act 1927

Metropolitan Health Service Amendment By-laws 2015

Made under section 22 of the Act by the Minister in his capacity as the board of each Hospital as defined in the *Metropolitan Health Service By-laws 2008* by-law 3.

1. Citation

These by-laws are the *Metropolitan Health Service Amendment By-laws 2015*.

2. Commencement

- (a) by-laws 1 and 2 on the day on which these by-laws are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the by-laws on the day after that day.

3. By-laws amended

These by-laws amend the *Metropolitan Health Service By-laws 2008*.

4. By-law 3 amended

- (1) In by-law 3 delete "In these" and insert:
 - (1) In these
- (2) In by-law 3 delete the definition of *authorised person*.
- (3) In by-law 3 insert in alphabetical order:

authorised person means a person appointed under by-law 4A as an authorised person for the purposes of the by-law in which the term is used;

board, in relation to a Hospital, means the board of the Hospital;

- (4) At the end of by-law 3 insert:
 - (2) A reference in these by-laws to *permission* is a reference to permission that is
 - (a) given by the chief executive officer or an authorised person; and
 - (b) in writing; and
 - (c) obtained and not revoked prior to the performing of the act that is the subject of the permission.
 - (3) An officer or servant of the board is to be treated as having the permission referred to in sub-bylaw (2).

5. By-law 4A inserted

At the end of Part 1 insert:

4A. Appointment of authorised persons

- (1) The chief executive officer may, in writing, appoint an officer or servant of the board as an authorised person for the purposes of one or more of these by-laws.
- (2) An appointment under sub-bylaw (1) may be made in respect of a specified person or persons of a specified class.
- (3) The chief executive officer must issue to each authorised person who is authorised to give a direction under by-law 5(1), or issue an infringement notice under by-law 12(1), a certificate stating that the person is so authorised.

6. By-laws 4B, 4C and 4D inserted

At the beginning of Part 2 insert:

4B. No entry without cause

A person must not enter or remain on the site without a reasonable excuse.

Penalty: a fine of \$50.

4C. Directions as to use of certain areas

(1) In this by-law —

specified means specified in the sign containing the direction.

- (2) An authorised person may, by means of a sign, direct that a specified part of the site is open to members of the public or a specified section of the public.
- (3) A direction under this by-law may be made subject to specified conditions.
- (4) The chief executive officer may cancel or vary a direction or condition under this by-law.
- (5) A person must not contravene a direction under this by-law.

Penalty: a fine of \$50.

4D. Prohibited items

(1) In this by-law —

prohibited item means —

- (a) an alcoholic beverage; or
- (b) a firearm as defined in the *Firearms Act 1973* section 4; or
- (c) a controlled weapon as defined in the *Weapons Act 1999* section 3; or
- (d) a prohibited weapon as defined in the *Weapons Act 1999* section 3; or
- (e) a prohibited drug as defined in the *Misuse of Drugs Act 1981* section 3(1).
- (2) A person must not bring onto the site a prohibited item unless the person has permission to do so.Penalty: a fine of \$50.

7. By-law 5 replaced

Delete by-law 5 and insert:

5. Persons may be directed to leave site

- (1) An authorised person may direct a person to leave the site if the authorised person reasonably believes that the person has
 - (a) used abusive language on the site; or
 - (b) threatened a person on the site; or
 - (c) behaved in an indecent or disorderly manner on the site; or
 - (d) unreasonably interfered with the privacy of a person on the site; or
 - (e) committed an offence under by-law 4B or 4D.
- (2) A person must not contravene a direction under sub-bylaw (1).

Penalty: a fine of \$50.

- (3) The person whom an authorised person has given, or is about to give, a direction under sub-bylaw (1) may require the authorised person to produce the certificate referred to in by-law 4A(3).
- (4) The authorised person must comply with a request under sub-bylaw (3).

8. By-law 9 amended

In by-law 9(9) in the Penalty delete "Penalty:" and insert:

Penalty for an offence under this sub-bylaw:

9. By-law 12 amended

In by-law 12(3)(b) delete "a complaint of".

10. By-law 14 replaced

Delete by-law 14 and insert:

14. Authorised persons to produce certificate

(1) The person whom an authorised person has given, or is about to give, an infringement notice may require the authorised person to produce the certificate referred to in by-law 4A(3). (2) The authorised person must comply with a request under sub-bylaw (1).

K. HAMES, The Minister in his capacity as the board of each Hospital as defined in the *Metropolitan Health Service By-laws 2008* by-law 3.

HE306*

Hospitals and Health Services Act 1927

Osborne Park Hospital Amendment By-laws 2015

Made under section 22 of the Act by the Minister in his capacity as the board of the Osborne Park Hospital.

1. Citation

These by-laws are the Osborne Park Hospital Amendment By-laws 2015.

2. Commencement

These by-laws come into operation as follows —

- (a) by-laws 1 and 2 on the day on which these by-laws are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the by-laws on the day after that day.

3. By-laws amended

These by-laws amend the Osborne Park Hospital By-laws 2007.

4. By-law 2 amended

- (1) In by-law 2(1) delete the definition of *authorised person*.
- (2) In by-law 2(1) insert in alphabetical order:

authorised person means a person appointed under by-law 3A as an authorised person for the purposes of the by-law in which the term is used;

board means the board of the Osborne Park Hospital;

5. By-law 3A inserted

At the end of Part 1 insert:

3A. Appointment of authorised persons

- (1) The chief executive officer may, in writing, appoint an officer or servant of the board as an authorised person for the purposes of one or more of these by-laws.
- (2) An appointment under sub-bylaw (1) may be made in respect of a specified person or persons of a specified class.
- (3) The chief executive officer must issue to each authorised person who is authorised to give a direction under by-law 7(1), or issue an infringement notice under by-law 18(1), a certificate stating that the person is so authorised.

6. By-law 5 replaced

Delete by-law 5 and insert:

5. **Prohibited items**

(1) In this by-law —

prohibited item means —

- (a) an alcoholic beverage; or
- (b) a firearm as defined in the *Firearms Act 1973* section 4; or
- (c) a controlled weapon as defined in the *Weapons Act 1999* section 3; or
- (d) a prohibited weapon as defined in the *Weapons Act 1999* section 3; or
- (e) a prohibited drug as defined in the *Misuse of Drugs Act 1981* section 3(1).
- (2) A person must not bring onto the site a prohibited item unless the person has permission to do so.Penalty: a fine of \$50.

7. By-law 7 replaced

Delete by-law 7 and insert:

7. Persons may be directed to leave site

- (1) An authorised person may direct a person to leave the site if the authorised person reasonably believes that the person has
 - (a) used abusive language on the site; or

- (b) threatened a person on the site; or
- (c) behaved in an indecent or disorderly manner on the site; or
- (d) unreasonably interfered with the privacy of a person on the site; or
- (e) committed an offence under by-law 3 or 5.
- (2) A person must not contravene a direction under sub-bylaw (1).

Penalty: a fine of \$50.

- (3) The person whom an authorised person has given, or is about to give, a direction under sub-bylaw (1) may require the authorised person to produce the certificate referred to in by-law 3A(3).
- (4) The authorised person must comply with a request under sub-bylaw (3).

8. By-law 16 amended

In by-law 16(8) in the Penalty delete "Penalty:" and insert:

Penalty for an offence under this sub-bylaw:

9. By-law 20 replaced

Delete by-law 20 and insert:

20. Authorised persons to produce certificate

- (1) The person whom an authorised person has given, or is about to give, an infringement notice may require the authorised person to produce the certificate referred to in by-law 3A(3).
- (2) The authorised person must comply with a request under sub-bylaw (1).

K. HAMES, The Minister in his capacity as the board of the Osborne Park Hospital. HE307*

Hospitals and Health Services Act 1927

Peel Health Services Amendment By-laws 2015

Made under section 22 of the Act by the Minister in his capacity as the board of the Peel Health Services.

1. Citation

These by-laws are the *Peel Health Services Amendment By-laws 2015*.

2. Commencement

- (a) by-laws 1 and 2 on the day on which these by-laws are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the by-laws on the day after that day.

3. By-laws amended

These by-laws amend the *Peel Health Services By-laws 2008*.

4. **By-law 3 amended**

- (1) In by-law 3 delete "In these" and insert:
 - (1) In these
- (2) In by-law 3 insert in alphabetical order:

authorised person means a person appointed under by-law 4A as an authorised person for the purposes of the by-law in which the term is used;

board means the board of the Peel Health Services;

chief executive officer means the person in charge of the day-to-day management of the affairs of the site;

sign means a marking, notice or sign that is marked, erected or displayed by or with the authority of the chief executive officer;

- (3) At the end of by-law 3 insert:
 - (2) A reference in these by-laws to *permission* is a reference to permission that is
 - (a) given by the chief executive officer or an authorised person; and

- (b) in writing; and
- (c) obtained and not revoked prior to the performing of the act that is the subject of the permission.
- (3) An officer or servant of the board is to be treated as having the permission referred to in sub-bylaw (2).

5. By-laws 4A to 4D inserted

After by-law 3 insert:

4A. Appointment of authorised persons

- (1) The chief executive officer may, in writing, appoint an officer or servant of the board as an authorised person for the purposes of one or more of these by-laws.
- (2) An appointment under sub-bylaw (1) may be made in respect of a specified person or persons of a specified class.
- (3) The chief executive officer must issue to each authorised person who is authorised to give a direction under by-law 5(1) a certificate stating that the person is so authorised.

4B. No entry without cause

A person must not enter or remain on the site without a reasonable excuse.

Penalty: a fine of \$50.

4C. Directions as to use of certain areas

(1) In this by-law —

specified means specified in the sign containing the direction.

- (2) An authorised person may, by means of a sign, direct that a specified part of the site is open to members of the public or a specified section of the public.
- (3) A direction under this by-law may be made subject to specified conditions.
- (4) The chief executive officer may cancel or vary a direction or condition under this by-law.
- (5) A person must not contravene a direction under this by-law.

Penalty: a fine of \$50.

4D. Prohibited items

(1) In this by-law —

prohibited item means —

- (a) an alcoholic beverage; or
- (b) a firearm as defined in the *Firearms Act 1973* section 4; or
- (c) a controlled weapon as defined in the *Weapons Act 1999* section 3; or
- (d) a prohibited weapon as defined in the *Weapons Act 1999* section 3; or
- (e) a prohibited drug as defined in the *Misuse of Drugs Act 1981* section 3(1).
- (2) A person must not bring onto the site a prohibited item unless the person has permission to do so.Penalty: a fine of \$50.

6. By-law 5 replaced

Delete by-law 5 and insert:

5. Persons may be directed to leave site

- (1) An authorised person may direct a person to leave the site if the authorised person reasonably believes that the person has
 - (a) used abusive language on the site; or
 - (b) threatened a person on the site; or
 - (c) behaved in an indecent or disorderly manner on the site; or
 - (d) unreasonably interfered with the privacy of a person on the site; or
 - (e) committed an offence under by-law 4B or 4D.
- (2) A person must not contravene a direction under sub-bylaw (1).

Penalty: a fine of \$50.

- (3) The person whom an authorised person has given, or is about to give, a direction under sub-bylaw (1) may require the authorised person to produce the certificate referred to in by-law 4A(3).
- (4) The authorised person must comply with a request under sub-bylaw (3).

K. HAMES, The Minister in his capacity as the board of the Peel Health Services. HE308*

Hospitals and Health Services Act 1927

Royal Perth Hospital Amendment By-laws 2015

Made under section 22 of the Act by the Minister in his capacity as the board of the Royal Perth Hospital.

1. Citation

These by-laws are the *Royal Perth Hospital Amendment By-laws 2015*.

2. Commencement

- (a) by-laws 1 and 2 on the day on which these by-laws are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the by-laws on the day after that day.

3. By-laws amended

These by-laws amend the Royal Perth Hospital By-laws 2009.

4. By-law 3 amended

- (1) In by-law 3(1) delete the definition of *authorised person*.
- (2) In by-law 3(1) insert in alphabetical order:

authorised person means a person appointed under by-law 4A as an authorised person for the purposes of the by-law in which the term is used;

board means the board of the Hospital;

5. By-law 4A inserted

At the end of Part 1 insert:

4A. Appointment of authorised persons

- (1) The chief executive officer may, in writing, appoint an officer or servant of the board as an authorised person for the purposes of one or more of these by-laws.
- (2) An appointment under sub-bylaw (1) may be made in respect of a specified person or persons of a specified class.
- (3) The chief executive officer must issue to each authorised person who is authorised to give a direction

under by-law 8(1), or issue an infringement notice under by-law 20(1), a certificate stating that the person is so authorised.

6. By-law 6 replaced

Delete by-law 6 and insert:

6. **Prohibited items**

(1) In this by-law —

prohibited item means —

- (a) an alcoholic beverage; or
- (b) a firearm as defined in the *Firearms Act 1973* section 4; or
- (c) a controlled weapon as defined in the *Weapons Act 1999* section 3; or
- (d) a prohibited weapon as defined in the *Weapons Act 1999* section 3; or
- (e) a prohibited drug as defined in the *Misuse of Drugs Act 1981* section 3(1).
- (2) A person must not bring onto the site a prohibited item unless the person has permission to do so.Penalty: a fine of \$50.

7. By-law 8 replaced

Delete by-law 8 and insert:

8. Persons may be directed to leave site

- (1) An authorised person may direct a person to leave the site if the authorised person reasonably believes that the person has
 - (a) used abusive language on the site; or
 - (b) threatened a person on the site; or
 - (c) behaved in an indecent or disorderly manner on the site; or
 - (d) unreasonably interfered with the privacy of a person on the site; or
 - (e) committed an offence under by-law 4 or 6.
- (2) A person must not contravene a direction under sub-bylaw (1).

Penalty: a fine of \$50.

- (3) The person whom an authorised person has given, or is about to give, a direction under sub-bylaw (1) may require the authorised person to produce the certificate referred to in by-law 4A(3).
- (4) The authorised person must comply with a request under sub-bylaw (3).

8. By-law 17 amended

In by-law 17(9) in the Penalty delete "Penalty:" and insert:

Penalty for an offence under this sub-bylaw:

9. By-law 22 replaced

Delete by-law 22 and insert:

22. Authorised persons to produce certificate

- (1) The person whom an authorised person has given, or is about to give, an infringement notice may require the authorised person to produce the certificate referred to in by-law 4A(3).
- (2) The authorised person must comply with a request under sub-bylaw (1).

K. HAMES,

The Minister in his capacity as the board of the Royal Perth Hospital.

HE309*

Hospitals and Health Services Act 1927

WA Country Health Service Amendment By-laws 2015

Made under section 22 of the Act by the Minister in his capacity as the board of each Hospital as defined in the *WA Country Health Service By-laws 2007* by-law 2(1).

1. Citation

These by-laws are the WA Country Health Service Amendment By-laws 2015.

2. Commencement

- (a) by-laws 1 and 2 on the day on which these by-laws are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the by-laws on the day after that day.

3. By-laws amended

These by-laws amend the *WA Country Health Service By-laws 2007*.

4. By-law 2 amended

- (1) In by-law 2(1) delete the definition of *authorised person*.
- (2) In by-law 2(1) insert in alphabetical order:

authorised person means a person appointed under by-law 3A as an authorised person for the purposes of the by-law in which the term is used;

board, in relation to a Hospital, means the board of the Hospital;

5. By-law 3A inserted

At the end of Part 1 insert:

3A. Appointment of authorised persons

- (1) The chief executive officer may, in writing, appoint an officer or servant of the board as an authorised person for the purposes of one or more of these by-laws.
- (2) An appointment under sub-bylaw (1) may be made in respect of a specified person or persons of a specified class.
- (3) The chief executive officer must issue to each authorised person who is authorised to give a direction under by-law 7(1), or issue an infringement notice under by-law 18(1), a certificate stating that the person is so authorised.

6. By-law 5 replaced

Delete by-law 5 and insert:

5. Prohibited items

(1) In this by-law —

prohibited item means —

(a) an alcoholic beverage; or

- (b) a firearm as defined in the *Firearms Act 1973* section 4; or
- (c) a controlled weapon as defined in the *Weapons Act 1999* section 3; or
- (d) a prohibited weapon as defined in the *Weapons Act 1999* section 3; or
- (e) a prohibited drug as defined in the *Misuse of Drugs Act 1981* section 3(1).
- (2) A person must not bring onto the site a prohibited item unless the person has permission to do so.Penalty: a fine of \$50.

7. By-law 7 replaced

Delete by-law 7 and insert:

7. Persons may be directed to leave site

- (1) An authorised person may direct a person to leave the site if the authorised person reasonably believes that the person has
 - (a) used abusive language on the site; or
 - (b) threatened a person on the site; or
 - (c) behaved in an indecent or disorderly manner on the site; or
 - (d) unreasonably interfered with the privacy of a person on the site; or
 - (e) committed an offence under by-law 3 or 5.
- (2) A person must not contravene a direction under sub-bylaw (1).

Penalty: a fine of \$50.

- (3) The person whom an authorised person has given, or is about to give, a direction under sub-bylaw (1) may require the authorised person to produce the certificate referred to in by-law 3A(3).
- (4) The authorised person must comply with a request under sub-bylaw (3).

8. By-law 8 amended

In by-law 8(4) in the Penalty delete "Penalty:" and insert:

Penalty for an offence under sub-bylaw (1), (2) or (3):

9. By-law 16 amended

In by-law 16(8) in the Penalty delete "Penalty:" and insert:

Penalty for an offence under this sub-bylaw:

10. By-law 20 replaced

Delete by-law 20 and insert:

20. Authorised persons to produce certificate

- (1) The person whom an authorised person has given, or is about to give, an infringement notice may require the authorised person to produce the certificate referred to in by-law 3A(3).
- (2) The authorised person must comply with a request under sub-bylaw (1).

K. HAMES, The Minister in his capacity as the board of each Hospital as defined in the *WA Country Health Service By-laws 2007* by-law 2(1).

HE310*

Hospitals and Health Services Act 1927

Women's and Children's Hospitals Amendment By-laws 2015

Made under section 22 of the Act by the Minister in his capacity as the board of each Hospital as defined in the *Women's and Children's Hospitals By-laws 2005* by-law 2(1).

1. Citation

These by-laws are the Women's and Children's Hospitals Amendment By-laws 2015.

2. Commencement

These by-laws come into operation as follows —

- (a) by-laws 1 and 2 on the day on which these by-laws are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the by-laws on the day after that day.

3. By-laws amended

These by-laws amend the *Women's and Children's Hospitals By-laws 2005*.

4. By-law 2 amended

- (1) In by-law 2(1) delete the definitions of:
 authorised person chief executive officer
- (2) In by-law 2(1) insert in alphabetical order:

authorised person means a person appointed under by-law 3A as an authorised person for the purposes of the by-law in which the term is used;

board, in relation to a Hospital, means the board of the Hospital;

*chief executive officer, in relation to a Hospital, means the person in charge of the day-to-*day management of the affairs of the Hospital;

5. By-law 3A inserted

At the end of Part 1 insert:

3A. Appointment of authorised persons

- (1) The chief executive officer may, in writing, appoint an officer or servant of the board as an authorised person for the purposes of one or more of these by-laws.
- (2) An appointment under sub-bylaw (1) may be made in respect of a specified person or persons of a specified class.
- (3) The chief executive officer must issue to each authorised person who is authorised to give a direction under by-law 7(1), or issue an infringement notice under by-law 18(1), a certificate stating that the person is so authorised.

6. By-law 5 replaced

Delete by-law 5 and insert:

5. **Prohibited items**

(1) In this by-law —

prohibited item means —

(a) an alcoholic beverage; or

- (b) a firearm as defined in the *Firearms Act 1973* section 4; or
- (c) a controlled weapon as defined in the *Weapons Act 1999* section 3; or
- (d) a prohibited weapon as defined in the *Weapons Act 1999* section 3; or
- (e) a prohibited drug as defined in the *Misuse of Drugs Act 1981* section 3(1).
- (2) A person must not bring onto the site a prohibited item unless the person has permission to do so.Penalty: a fine of \$50.

7. By-law 7 replaced

Delete by-law 7 and insert:

7. Persons may be directed to leave site

- (1) An authorised person may direct a person to leave the site if the authorised person reasonably believes that the person has
 - (a) used abusive language on the site; or
 - (b) threatened a person on the site; or
 - (c) behaved in an indecent or disorderly manner on the site; or
 - (d) unreasonably interfered with the privacy of a person on the site; or
 - (e) committed an offence under by-law 3 or 5.
- (2) A person must not contravene a direction under sub-bylaw (1).

Penalty: a fine of \$50.

- (3) The person whom an authorised person has given, or is about to give, a direction under sub-bylaw (1) may require the authorised person to produce the certificate referred to in by-law 3A(3).
- (4) The authorised person must comply with a request under sub-bylaw (3).

8. By-law 8 amended

In by-law 8(4) in the Penalty after "(3):" insert:

a fine of

9. By-law 17B amended

In by-law 17B(5) in the Penalty delete "Penalty:" and insert:

Penalty for an offence under this sub-bylaw:

10. By-law 20 replaced

Delete by-law 20 and insert:

20. Authorised persons to produce certificate

- (1) The person whom an authorised person has given, or is about to give, an infringement notice may require the authorised person to produce the certificate referred to in by-law 3A(3).
- (2) The authorised person must comply with a request under sub-bylaw (1).

11. Various penalties amended

In the provisions listed in the Table after "Penalty:" insert:

a fine of

Table		
bl. 3	bl. 4(5)	
bl. 6	bl. 9	
bl. 10(1)	bl. 11	
bl. 12	bl. 13	
bl. 14	bl. 15(3)	
bl. 21	bl. 22	
bl. 25		

K. HAMES,

The Minister in his capacity as the board of each Hospital as defined in the Women's and Children's Hospitals By-laws 2005 by-law 2(1).

— PART 2 —

AGRICULTURE AND FOOD

AG401*

BIOSECURITY AND AGRICULTURE MANAGEMENT ACT 2007

BIOSECURITY AND AGRICULTURE MANAGEMENT (PERMITTED ORGANISMS REQUIRING AN IMPORT PERMIT) DECLARATION (NO. 1) 2015

Made by the Minister of the Department of Agriculture and Food under section 11 of the Act and regulation 73 of the Regulations.

1. Citation

This declaration is the Biosecurity and Agriculture Management (Permitted Organisms requiring an Import Permit) Declaration (No. 1) 2015.

2. Permitted organisms requiring an Import Permit

(1) An organism listed below is declared under section 11 of the Act to be a permitted organism for whole of the State.

(2) Furthermore under regulation 73 of the *Biosecurity and Agriculture Management Regulations* 2013 these organisms will require an import permit to enter Western Australia.

(3) All previous declarations under the Act relating to the organisms specified below are revoked.

- Anadenanthera peregrina (L.) Speg.
- Argyreia nervosa (Burm.f.) Bojer
- Catha edulis (Vahl) Forsskal ex Endl.
- *Erythroxylum argentinum* O.E.Schulz
- Erythroxylum australe F.Muell.
- Erythroxylum coca Lam.
- Erythroxylum ellipticum R.Br.
- Erythroxylum hypericifolium Lam.
- Erythroxylum novogranatense Hieron.
- Piper methysticum G. Forst

Date: 8 April 2015.

KEN BASTON, Minister for Agriculture and Food.

FIRE AND EMERGENCY SERVICES

FE401*

BUSH FIRES ACT 1954

Shire of Exmouth

BUSH FIRES (SECTION 24E) NOTICE 2013

Correspondence No 00109-04 Department of Fire and Emergency Services Made under Section 24E of the Act by the FES Commissioner of the Department of Fire and Emergency Services of Western Australia, pursuant to powers delegated.

1. Citation

This notice may be cited as the Bush Fires (Section 24E) Notice 2013-Shire of Exmouth.

2. Permission, valid for 5 years, to burn garden refuse or rubbish in rubbish tip during restricted burning times

(1) Permission is given for the use of fire in the open air for the purpose of destroying garden refuse or rubbish or for any like purpose.

(2) This permission has effect for the period of 5 years from the day on which this Notice is published in the *Government Gazette*.
3. Land to which Permission applies

This notice only applies in respect of the Qualing Scarp Waste Management Facility at Lot 219 Minilya-Exmouth Road, Exmouth located within the Shire of Exmouth.

4. Conditions applying during the permission---Schedule 1

During the period of permission, the conditions specified in Schedule 1 apply to a fire which is to be lit, or which is lit, for the purpose of burning garden refuse or rubbish or for any like purpose in a rubbish tip during the restricted burning times.

Schedule 1—CONDITIONS SPECIFIED CONDITIONS

1. Only dry untreated wood, timber and garden refuse may be burnt under this permission.

2. Prior to the lighting of any fire under this permission the Shire of Exmouth will place a notice within a newspaper circulating in their District and upon their website, advising the public of the intention to burn, the purpose for which the burning is being undertaken and the expected periods of burning.

3. A firebreak of a minimum ten (10) metres width, cleared of all inflammable material, is to be established and maintained around the piles that are to be burnt.

4. A separation zone of a minimum of twenty five (25) metres must be maintained between the waste to be burnt and any other domestic or commercial waste.

5. Before any fires are lit the following notifications must be made—

- Shire of Exmouth Chief Fire Control Officer;
- Shire of Exmouth Community Emergency Services Manager;
- DFES Communications Centre; and
- Department of Parks and Wildlife (DPaW) Duty Officer prior to any fire being lit at the rubbish site.

6. No fires are to be lit on the site subject to this permission on a day or part of a day for which the fire danger forecast issued by the Bureau of Meteorology in respect of that locality is *Catastrophic, Extreme, Severe* or *Very High.*

7. Fires are only to be lit under the following conditions—

- the fire is lit by personnel specifically authorised to do by the Local Government;
- the fire is lit after a local forecast for the day has been obtained from the Bureau of Meteorology; and
- the Chief Bush Fire Control Officer or his designated deputies have been consulted and agreed to the burn taking place.

8. Burning shall take place in designated areas of the rubbish tip. The designated areas shall be cleared of all inflammable material, save minor grasses, for a radius of 50 metres minimum. The burning site will be located a minimum of 50 metres from the rubbish tip boundary.

9. Materials for burning shall be arranged in trenches or windrows, as directed by the Local Government. This area should not be sited over a site which has been previously land filled.

10. All materials burnt shall be regularly heaped and stoked throughout the duration of the burn to ensure, as far as possible, a rapid and complete burn.

11. The volume of waste to be burnt shall not exceed that which can be safely burnt and declared safe within the hours of 12 Midday and 12 Midnight on any one day.

12. Until the fire is declared safe, by the Shire of Exmouth's Chief Fire Control Officer or his designated deputy, the fire must be attended by—

- at least three able bodied personnel who have successfully undertaken the minimum of Bush Fire Training, as defined by DFES; and
- A fire fighting appliance, fitted with a two-way radio, with a minimum water carrying capacity of 2000 litres fitted with a minimum of 30 metres of 19 millimetre diameter rubber hose and a pump capable of delivering a minimum of 1000 litres of water per minute at a minimum of 700Kpa through an adjustable nozzle capable of projecting water in spray and jet configurations.

13. The personnel referred to in Condition 12 are to be provided a mobile telephone and contact numbers for those persons described in Condition 5.

14. All burns are to be declared "**SAFE**" by the Chief Bush Fire Control Officer or his designated deputies prior to any fire fighter personnel or equipment being permitted to depart the area.

15. On completion of any burn, the burn area is to be covered with soil to prevent any burning embers or ash becoming airborne.

JUSTICE

JU401*

LEGAL PROFESSION RULES 2009

ELECTED MEMBERS

It is hereby notified for general information in accordance with Rule 36 of the Legal Profession Rules 2009 that, at a duly convened meeting of the Board, the following practitioners were declared to be elected members of the Legal Practice Board for a two year term commencing Thursday 9 April 2015—

John Gaetano Mario FIOCCO Rebecca Tenille HEATH Valerie Jean HODGINS Elizabeth Eileen MACKNAY Sabina Marie SCHLINK Melvin Poh Chuan YEO

Dated this 8th day of April 2015.

GRAEME GELDART, Secretary to the Legal Practice Board, Perth.

JU402*

JUSTICES OF THE PEACE ACT 2004

APPOINTMENT

It is hereby notified for public information that Her Excellency the Governor in Executive Council has approved of the following to the Office of Justice of the Peace for the State of Western Australia— Natalie Anita Manton of 169 Barber Road, Bullaring

> RAY WARNES, Executive Director, Court and Tribunal Services.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT

LG401*

$CITY \, OF \, MELVILLE$

Appointment

It is hereby noted for public information that Walter Santalucia has been appointed as an Authorised Person of the City of Melville pursuant to the following— $\!\!\!$

- 1. To exercise power under part XX of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1960;
- 2. Section 449 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1960 as Pound Keeper and Ranger;
- 3. Part 9 Division 2 of the Local Government Act 1995;
- 4. Section 9.10,9.13 and 9.15 of the Local Government Act 1995 as an Authorised Person;
- 5. Part 3 subdivision 4 of the Local Government Act 1995;
- 6. Section 3.39 of the Local Government Act 1995 as an Authorised Person: and as and as an Authorised Person pursuant to the following—

Dog Act 1976 for the purpose of registering, seizing, impounding, detaining and destroying of dogs; Section 33E(1) Dog Act as an Authorised Person; Control of Vehicles (Off-road Areas) Act 1978;

Litter Act 1979;

Bush Fires Act 1954; Cat Act 2011.

and effecting general ranger duties within the district.

Dated: 8 April 2015.

MARTEN TIELEMAN, A/Chief Executive Officer.

LG402*

CITY OF NEDLANDS

APPOINTMENT

Notice is hereby given for public information that Hayley Goodwin has been appointed by Council as an Authorised Officer for the City of Nedlands pursuant to the following—

- 1. To exercise power under Part 20 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1960;
- 2. Section 449 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1960, as pounder keeper and Ranger;
- 3. Part 9 Division 2 of the Local Government Act 1995;
- 4. Section 9.13, 9.15 of the Local Government Act 1995 as an Authorised Officer;
- 5. Part 3 subdivision 4 of the Local Government Act 1995;
- 6. Section 3.39 of the Local Government Act 1995 as an Authorised Officer and

as an Authorised Officer pursuant to the following-

- Dog Act 1976 and Regulations;
- Cat Act 2011 and Regulations;
- Control of Vehicles (Off-road Areas) Act 1978 and Regulations;
- Litter Act 1979 and Regulations;
- Bush Fires Act 1954 and Regulations;
- Tobacco Products Control Act 2006;
- Caravan Parks and Camping Grounds Act 1995 and Regulations;
- City of Nedlands Local Laws—Authorised Officer; and for
- Effecting general Ranger Duties as directed with the gazetted area of the City of Nedlands.

Dated: 30 March 2015.

GREG TREVASKIS, Chief Executive Officer.

LG403*

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1995

Shire of Serpentine Jarrahdale

(BASIS OF RATES)

This notice, which is for public information only, is to confirm that-

I, Brad Jolly, being delegated by the Minister of the Crown to whom the administration of the *Local Government Act 1995* is committed by the Governor, and acting pursuant to section 6.28 (1) of that Act, hereby, and with effect from the date of publication of this notice in the *Government Gazette*, determine that the method of valuation to be used by the Shire of Serpentine Jarrahdale as the basis for a rate in respect of the land referred to in the Schedule is to be the gross rental value of the land;

Schedule

	Designated Land
UV to GRV	All those portions of land being Lots 39 to 43 inclusive, Lots 53 to 82 inclusive, Lot 112 and Lots 120 to 145 inclusive as shown on Deposited Plan 403842.

BRAD JOLLY, Executive Director Sector Regulation and Support, Department of Local Government and Communities.

LG404*

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1995

Shire of Serpentine Jarrahdale (BASIS OF RATES)

This notice, which is for public information only, is to confirm that-

I, Brad Jolly, being delegated by the Minister of the Crown to whom the administration of the *Local Government Act 1995* is committed by the Governor, and acting pursuant to section 6.28 (1) of that Act, hereby, and with effect from the date of publication of this notice in the *Government Gazette*, determine that the method of valuation to be used by the Shire of Serpentine Jarrahdale

as the basis for a rate in respect of the land referred to in the Schedule is to be the gross rental value of the land;

	Schedule
	Designated Land
UV to GRV	All those portions of land being Lot 1967; Lots 1986 to 1989 inclusive; Lots 1996 to 1998 inclusive and Lots 2007 to 2015 inclusive as shown on Deposited Plan 402403.

BRAD JOLLY, Executive Director Sector Regulation and Support, Department of Local Government and Communities.

MARINE/MARITIME

MA401*

WESTERN AUSTRALIAN MARINE ACT 1982

CLOSURE OF NAVIGABLE WATERS—MOTORISED VESSELS

John Street Reserve

Shire of Murray

Department of Transport, Fremantle WA, 14 April 2015.

Acting pursuant to the powers conferred by Section 66 of the Western Australian Marine Act 1982, I hereby close the following area of water to motorised vessels until further notice—

John's Street Reserve: Those waters of Peel Inlet adjacent to the John Street Reserve, Coodanup, bounded by the shoreline and a line commencing at 32°34.002′S, 115°45.494′E (on the foreshore adjacent to the intersection of John Street and William Road); thence to 32°34.320′S, 115°45.394′E (approximately 610 metres south-south-westerly); thence to the navigation marker at approximately 32°34.494′S, 115°45.580′E (approximately 435 metres south-easterly); thence generally easterly along the northern boundary of the Serpentine River entrance channel to where it meets the shore at approximately 32°34.417′S, 115°45.744′E. All coordinates based on GDA 94.

Providing however, that this notice excludes all City of Mandurah, Shire of Murray and any WA government motorised vessels, accessing the area in the course of their various duties as required.

MARK BRIANT, A/Director Waterways Safety Management, Department of Transport.

MA402*

WESTERN AUSTRALIAN MARINE ACT 1982 SPEED RESTRICTION AREA—5 KNOTS Austin Bay—Peel Inlet

Shire of Murray

Department of Transport, Fremantle WA, 14 April 2015.

Acting pursuant to the powers conferred by Section 67 of the Western Australian Marine Act 1982, I hereby cancel Subsection (2) in relation to "Austin Bay" of notice MA407 as published in the Government Gazette on 3 December 2013 and limit the speed of motorised vessels to five (5) knots within the following area—

Austin Bay: That portion of the Peel Inlet bounded by the foreshore and lines commencing at a point 32°37.937'S, 115°43.417'E (on the foreshore adjacent Point Birch); thence to 32°37.445'S, 115°43.419'E (approximately 900 metres northerly); thence to 32°37.445'S, 115°44.978'E (approximately 2.4 kilometres easterly); thence to 32°35.762'S, 115°45.011'E (approximately 3.1 kilometres northerly); thence to the Starboard beacon at the entrance to the Yunderup Channel at 32°35.513'S, 115°44.894'E (approximately 495 metres north-westerly); thence along the southern side of the marked channel to the foreshore. All coordinates based on GDA 94.

Providing however that West Coast Estuarine Fisherman who operate in area 2 (Peel/Harvey estuary) of the West Coast Estuarine Interim Management plan, licensed by the Department of Fisheries whilst conducting licensed fishing operations are exempt from this speed restriction.

MARK BRIANT, A/Director Waterways Safety Management, Department of Transport. MA403*

WESTERN AUSTRALIAN MARINE ACT 1982

SPEED RESTRICTION AREA—8 KNOTS

YUNDERUP CHANNEL—PEEL INLET

Shire of Murray

Department of Transport, Fremantle WA, 14 April 2015.

Acting pursuant to the powers conferred by Section 67 of the Western Australian Marine Act 1982, I hereby limit the speed of motorised vessels to eight (8) knots within the following area—

Yunderup Channel: All those waters of the marked entrance channel to the Yunderup Canals bounded in the east by the innermost port and starboard markers located at approximately 32°35.529'S, 115°46.040'E and 32°35.541'S, 115°46.051'E and bounded in the west by a line through the port and starboard markers at approximately 32°35.501'S, 115°44.912'E and 32°35.513'S, 115°44.894'E and in the north and south by the marked sides of the channel. All coordinates based on GDA 94.

MARK BRIANT, A/Director Waterways Safety Management, Department of Transport.

MA404*

WESTERN AUSTRALIAN MARINE ACT 1982

CLOSURE OF NAVIGABLE WATERS—MOTORISED VESSELS

Serpentine River

Shire of Murray

Department of Transport,

Fremantle WA, 14 April 2015.

Acting pursuant to the powers conferred by Section 66 of the Western Australian Marine Act 1982, I hereby close the following area of water to motorised vessels until further notice—

Serpentine River: All those waters of the Serpentine River to the north and west of the unnamed island immediately downstream of the Barragup Bridge and bounded in the north by a line through 32°32.545'S, 115°45.914'E and 32°32.576'S, 115°45.910'E and in the south by a line through 32°33.142'S, 115°45.461'E and 32°33.133'S, 115°45.501'E. All coordinates based on GDA 94.

MARK BRIANT, A/Director Waterways Safety Management, Department of Transport.

MINERALS AND PETROLEUM

MP401*

PETROLEUM (SUBMERGED LANDS) ACT 1982

RELEASE OF INFORMATION

I, Jeffrey Huntly Haworth, Executive Director, Petroleum Division of the Department of Mines and Petroleum under delegation from the Minister for Mines and Petroleum, pursuant to Section 118 of the *Petroleum (Submerged Lands) Act 1982*, do hereby advise that—

- (i) As of 29 May 2015, it is my intention to make available all interpreted data submitted prior to 31 December 2008 in accordance with the *Petroleum (Submerged Lands) Act 1982*;
- (ii) therefore invite interested persons to advise of any objection to this release of information within 45 days of publication of this notice.

A person is not entitled to make an objection to information being made available or publicly known except on ground that to do so would disclose—

- (a) Any trade secret, or
- (b) Any other information the disclosure of which would, or could reasonably be expected to adversely affect the person in respect of the lawful business, commercial or financial affairs of the person.

If no objections are received in accordance with this notice, it shall be deemed that the person who furnished the document containing the information has consented to the information being made available or publicly known.

Any objections to the release of information should be addressed to-

Executive Director Petroleum Division Department of Mines and Petroleum Level 11, Mineral House 100 Plain Street EAST PERTH WA 6004

J. HAWORTH, Executive Director, Petroleum Division, Department of Mines and Petroleum.

MP402*

PETROLEUM AND GEOTHERMAL ENERGY RESOURCES ACT 1967 RELEASE OF INFORMATION

I, Jeffrey Huntly Haworth, Executive Director, Petroleum Division of the Department of Mines and Petroleum under delegation from the Minister for Mines and Petroleum, pursuant to Section 112 of the *Petroleum and Geothermal Energy Resources Act 1967*, do hereby advise that—

- (i) As of 29 May 2015 it is my intention to make available all interpreted data submitted prior to 31 December 2008 in accordance with the *Petroleum and Geothermal Energy Resources* Act 1967;
- (ii) therefore invite interested persons to advise of any objection to this release of information within 45 days of publication of this notice.

A person is not entitled to make an objection to information being made available or publicly known except on ground that to do so would disclose—

- (a) Any trade secret, or
- (b) Any other information the disclosure of which would, or could reasonably be expected to adversely affect the person in respect of the lawful business, commercial or financial affairs of the person.

If no objections are received in accordance with this notice, it shall be deemed that the person who furnished the document containing the information has consented to the information being made available or publicly known.

Any objections to the release of information should be addressed to-

Executive Director Petroleum Division Department of Mines and Petroleum Level 11, Mineral House 100 Plain Street EAST PERTH WA 6004

J. HAWORTH, Executive Director, Petroleum Division, Department of Mines and Petroleum.

PLANNING

PL401*

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT ACT 2005

METROPOLITAN REGION SCHEME MINOR AMENDMENT 1278/57

Rockingham Strategic Regional Centre

Call for Public Submissions

The Western Australian Planning Commission (WAPC) intends to amend the Metropolitan Region Scheme (MRS) for land in the local government of Rockingham and is seeking public comment.

The amendment proposes to rezone—

- 1 the land bounded by Council Avenue, Read Street, Rae Road, Ennis Avenue, Simpson Avenue and Hawkins Street, Rockingham; and
- 2 the land bounded by Patterson Road, Victoria Street, the foreshore Parks and Recreation Reserve, Florence Street, Thorpe Street, Quin Street, Langley Street, Houston Street, Ryan Street, Ray Street, Greene Street and Read Street, Rockingham

from the Urban zone to Central City Area zone in the MRS.

The Western Australian Planning Commission certifies that, in its opinion, the proposed amendment does not constitute a substantial alteration to the MRS.

The plans showing the proposed change and the WAPC amendment report which explains the proposal, will be available for public inspection from Tuesday 14 April 2015 to Friday 19 June 2015 at—

- Western Australian Planning Commission, 140 William Street, Perth
- J S Battye Library, Level 3 Alexander Library Building, Perth Cultural Centre
- City of Rockingham
- City of Cockburn

Documents are also available from the PlanningWA website www.planning.wa.gov.au.

Any person who desires to make a submission to support, object or provide comment on any part of the proposed amendment should do so on a form 57. This submission form is available from the display locations, the amendment report and the internet.

Submissions must be lodged with the: Secretary, Western Australian Planning Commission, 140 William Street, Perth WA 6000; on or before 5 pm Friday 19 June 2015.

Late submissions will not be considered.

TIM HILLYARD, Secretary, Western Australian Planning Commission.

PL402*

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT ACT 2005

APPROVED LOCAL PLANNING SCHEME AMENDMENT

Shire of Carnarvon

Town Planning Scheme No. 11—Amendment No. 11

Ref: TPS/1400

It is hereby notified for public information, in accordance with section 87 of the *Planning and Development Act 2005* that the Minister for Planning approved the Shire of Carnarvon local planning scheme amendment on 4 March 2015 for the purpose of—

- 1. Amending Schedule 5 (Coral Bay Precinct Plan) to remove both Lot 500 and Lot 301 (Reserve 48282) from the 'Natural Environs Precinct'.
- 2. Amending Schedule 5 (Coral Bay Precinct Plan) by placing both Lot 500 and Lot 301 (Reserve 48282) within the 'Tourism Precinct', and
- 3. Amending Schedule 5 (Coral Bay Settlement Plan) to fully reflect both Lot 500 and Lot 301 (Reserve 48282) as an 'eco-tourism resort'.

K. BRANDENBURG, President. I. D'ARCY, Chief Executive Officer.

POLICE

PO401*

ROAD TRAFFIC ACT 1974 ROAD TRAFFIC CODE 2000

AUTHORISED PERSONS

Appointment of Accredited Pilots as Authorised Persons

I hereby declare that each person who is an accredited pilot pursuant to Regulation 3 of the *Road Traffic Code 2000* named in the attached lists are 'authorised persons" within the meaning of and in accordance with Regulation 271 of the *Road Traffic Code 2000* for the purposes of regulations 272(1)(a), 272(1)(d), 282(2) and 286 of the *Road Traffic Code 2000*—whilst performing their functions in the facilitating the safe movement of an oversize vehicle escorted by an accredited pilot.

Dated this Tuesday, 17 March 2015.

KARL J. O'CALLAGHAN APM, Commissioner of Police.

Surname	First Name	Street	Suburb	State	Post Code	Accredited Number	Training Provider
Brown	Jason	220 Rogers Road	Boyup Brook	WA	6244	09834	WARTA
Hine	Errol	41 Crawford Road	Orelia	WA	6167	09930	WARTA
Myers	Robin	Lot 12 Numera Court	Gatton	QLD	4343	09830	WARTA
Roberts	Peter	30 Brixton Road	Elizabeth North	SA	5113	09865	WARTA
Wennagel	Paul	PO Box 1277	Esperence	WA	6450	09842	WARTA

PO402*

ROAD TRAFFIC ACT 1974 ROAD TRAFFIC CODE 2000

AUTHORISED PERSONS

Appointment of Accredited Pilots as Authorised Persons

I hereby declare that each person who is an accredited pilot pursuant to Regulation 3 of the *Road Traffic Code 2000* named in the attached lists are 'authorised persons" within the meaning of and in accordance with Regulation 271 of the *Road Traffic Code 2000* for the purposes of regulations 272(1)(a), 272(1)(d), 282(2) and 286 of the *Road Traffic Code 2000*—whilst performing their functions in the facilitating the safe movement of an oversize vehicle escorted by an accredited pilot.

Dated this Wednesday, 8 April 2015.

KARL J. O'CALLAGHAN APM, Commissioner of Police.

Surname	First Name	Street	Suburb	State	Post Code	Accredited Number	Training Provider
Baxter	David	1 Kenneth Street	Wallsend	NSW	2287	KB 1720	Keen Bros
Burke	Steven	97 Whistller Ridge	Yandina Creek	QLD	4561	KB 1714	Keen Bros
	Drive						
Lennon	Penelope	9 Kensington Court	Cooloongup	WA	6168	$\operatorname{KB}1715$	Keen Bros
Mall	James	12 Mead Street	Byford	WA	6121	KB 1716	Keen Bros
Miller	Mark	194 Fletcher Road	Karnup	WA	6176	KB 1717	Keen Bros
Purser	Jacob	11 Morley Way	Kalgoorlie	WA	6430	KB 1713	Keen Bros
Shorney	Frederick	18-20 Devlin Road	Narangba	QLD	4504	KB 1719	Keen Bros
Suckling	Colin	33 Bateman Street	Northampton	WA	6535	KB 1718	Keen Bros

RACING, GAMING AND LIQUOR

RA401*

LIQUOR CONTROL ACT 1988

LIQUOR APPLICATIONS

The following applications received under the Liquor Control Act 1988 (the Act) are required to be advertised.

Any person wishing to obtain more details about any application, or about the objection process, should contact the Department of Racing, Gaming and Liquor, 1st Floor, 87 Adelaide Terrace, Perth, Telephone: (08) 9425 1888, or consult a solicitor or relevant industry organisation.

App. No.	Applicant	Nature of Application	Last Date for Objections
APPLICATIO	ONS FOR THE GRANT	OF A LICENCE	
57331	JS & PA Dean Smith and VM Maguire & CM Smith	Application for the grant of a Tavern Restricted licence in respect of premises situated in Esperance and known as Taylors Beach Bar & Cafe	15/04/2015
57340	Jesster Worldwide Pty Ltd	Application for the grant of a Restaurant licence in respect of premises situated in East Fremantle and known as May Street Larder	11/05/2015

This notice is published under section 67(5) of the Act.

Dated: 10 April 2015.

B. A. SARGEANT, Director of Liquor Licensing.

ROTTNEST ISLAND

RX401*

ROTTNEST ISLAND REGULATIONS 1988

NOTICE TO MARINERS

CLOSURE OF WATERS TO BOATING

Cathedral Rocks Rottnest Island

Wildlife Protection

Acting pursuant to the powers conferred by Regulation 38B of the *Rottnest Island Regulations 1988*, the Rottnest Island Authority hereby closes the following waters to all vessels, excluding bone fide emergency vessels or approved vessels, for an indefinite period from Tuesday 14 April 2015.

Cathedral Rocks

All the waters contained within the boundary positions of-

- 32.01916°S 115.45041°E
- 32.01974°S 115.45065°E
- 32.01980°S 115.45138°E
- 32.01927°S 115.45245°E
- 32.01892°S 115.45238°E
- 32.01883°S 115.45104°E

It has been necessary to close these waters to all vessels to protect the fragile New Zealand fur seal colony. Special in-water markers sign posted "Boating Prohibited" have been deployed marking the boundaries. Mariners are advised to navigate with caution and maintain a safe clearance when in the area.

PAOLO AMARANTI, Chief Executive Officer, Rottnest Island Authority.



WATER/SEWERAGE

WA401*

WATER SERVICES ACT 2012

GRANT OF LICENCE

Notice is given that the following water services operating licence has been granted—

Licensee:

Issue Date: Classification:

Robe River Mining Co Pty Ltd ABN 71 008 694 246 9 April 2015 Potable Water Supply and Sewerage Services (WL45, Version 1)

Term of Licence:	Up to and including 8 April 2040
Area Covered:	Licence Area is the area as set out in plan OWR-OA-308 in the State of Western Australia
Inspection of Licence:	Economic Regulation Authority 4th Floor, Albert Facey House 469 Wellington Street PERTH WA 6000 http://www.erawa.com.au

Dr STEPHEN KING, Chairman, Economic Regulation Authority.

WORKCOVER

WC401*

WORKERS' COMPENSATION AND INJURY MANAGEMENT ACT 1981 EXEMPTION NOTICE

Given by the Board for the purposes of section 164 of the Workers' Compensation and Injury Management Act 1981.

Notice of Exemption

Notice is given that on 31 March 2015, the Governor, acting under section 164 of the *Workers' Compensation and Injury Management Act 1981* and with the advice and consent of Executive Council, exempted The Workwear Group Pty Ltd from the obligation to insure pursuant to that Act, except for the obligation to insure against liability to pay compensation under that Act for any industrial disease of the kinds referred to in section 151(a)(iii) of the Act.

The exemption ensures The Workwear Group Pty Ltd is included as part of the Wesfarmers Limited exempt employer approval.

GREG JOYCE, Chairman of the Board.

DECEASED ESTATES

ZX402

TRUSTEES ACT 1962 Deceased Estates

Notice to Creditors and Claimants

Creditors and other persons having claims (to which Section 63 of the *Trustees Act 1962*, relates) in respect of the estate of David Greenhalgh, late of 5 James Court, Eaton, Western Australia, who died between 18 May 2014 and 19 May 2014, are required by the personal representative to send particulars of their claims addressed to the Administrators of the Estate of David Greenhalgh (deceased) care of Young & Young, 5 Spencer Street, Bunbury by 8 May 2015, after which date the personal representative may convey or distribute the assets having regard only to the claims of which the personal representative then has notice.

ZX403

TRUSTEES ACT 1962 DECEASED ESTATES

Notice to Creditors and Claimants

Helen MacKinnon, late of Bethanie Waters, 18 Olivenza Crescent, Port Kennedy in the State of Western Australia, deceased.

Creditors and other persons having claims (to which Section 63 of the *Trustees Act 1962*, relates) in respect of the estate of the deceased, who died on 19 February 2015, are required by the personal representative to send particulars of their claims to her care of Clement & Co, Lawyers, Unit 2, 12 Sutton Street, Mandurah by 20 May 2015, after which date the personal representative may convey or distribute the assets having regard to the claims of which she then has notice.

CLEMENT & CO, as solicitors for the personal representative.

ZX401*

TRUSTEES ACT 1962

DECEASED ESTATES

Notice to Creditors and Claimants

Creditors and other persons having claims (to which Section 63 of the *Trustees Act 1962*, relates) in respect of the Estates of the undermentioned deceased persons, are required by Perpetual Trustee Company Limited, Level 12, 123 Pitt Street, Sydney NSW, to send particulars of such claims to the Company by the undermentioned date, after which date the said company may convey or distribute the assets, having regard only to the claims of which the Company then has notice.

Claims for the following estates expire one month after the date of publication hereof.

Estate Late Angela Navera Mann

Late of Alfred Carson Lodge, 30 Bay Road, Claremont, WA Died 1 February 2015

SIOBHAN DALY, Client Manager Trustee Services. Direct Phone: 08 9224 4485. E-mail siobhan.daly@perpetual.com.au

ZX404*

TRUSTEES ACT 1962 DECEASED ESTATES

Notice to Creditors and Claimants

Norma Hilda Weston previously of Lot 33 Oakover Road, Herne Hill in the State of Western Australia, late of the Pines Aged Care Facility, 167 Ponte Vecchio Boulevard, Ellenbrook, Western Australia, Cake decorator (in the will, Married Woman), deceased.

Creditors and other persons having claims (to which Section 63 of the *Trustees Act 1962*, relates) in respect of the estate of the deceased, who died on 14 November 2014, are required by the Administrator to send particulars of their claim to 29 Belinda Loop, Dawesville WA 6211 within one month of this notice, after which date the Administrator may convey or distribute the assets having regard only to the claims of which it then has notice.

ZX405*

TRUSTEES ACT 1962 DECEASED ESTATES

Notice to Creditors and Claimants

Creditors and other persons who, in relation to Section 63 of the *Trustees Act 1962*, having claims to the Estate of the Late Hyacinth Margaret Cockerton, who died on 27 January 2015, are required by the Co-executors, Anthea Fletcher and Geoffrey Cockerton to send the particulars of their claims to them at 22 Madden Way, Brentwood WA 6153 within one month of the date of publication hereof, after which date the Executors may convey or distribute the assets having regard only to the claims of which they then have notice.

PUBLIC NOTICES

ZZ402*

DISPOSAL OF UNCOLLECTED GOODS ACT 1970

Form 2

NOTICE UNDER PART (IX) OF INTENTION TO SELL OR OTHERWISE DISPOSE OF GOODS

To: Mohammed Hayssam Musa

Of: Unit 9/131—137 Adelaide Terrace, Perth, WA, Bailor.

1. You were given notice on the 11th of October 2015 that the following goods, 1967 Silver Mustang Coupe, registration number GONIN6T, situated at 3/7 Leeway Court, Osborne Park WA 6017, were ready for re-delivery.

2. These goods are non-prescribed goods valued at more than \$300, goods to the value of \$20,000, to which Part VI of the abovementioned Act applies.

3. Unless not more than one month from the date of the giving of this notice you take re-delivery of the goods or give directions for their re-delivery it is intended to sell or otherwise dispose of them in accordance with the Act.

Date: 11 April 2015.

TONY MATTA, Bailee.

ZZ401

MISSING WILL

Estate of the late Richard Mark Embling

Would anyone knowing the whereabouts of a Will for the late Richard Mark Embling, formerly of 16 Barnfield Court, Seville Grove in the State of Western Australia, who passed away on 18 January 2015, please contact McAuliffe Legal, PO Box 544, Margaret River WA 6285 or telephone 9757 3300.

WESTERN AUSTRALIA

FAIR TRADING (RETIREMENT VILLAGES CODE) REGULATIONS 2015

*Price: \$11.50 plus postage

* Prices subject to change on addition of amendments.

WESTERN AUSTRALIA

RETIREMENT VILLAGES ACT 1992

Price: \$13.90 plus postage

RETIREMENT VILLAGES REGULATIONS 1992

*Price: \$13.90 plus postage

* Prices subject to change on addition of amendments.